

## SENATE AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED SENATE BILL 1087

By JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

February 20

- 1 On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, delete lines 15 through 17 and insert:  
2 “(5) Section 8 of this 2008 Act increases the availability of treatment for drug-addicted offenders.  
3 “(6) Section 9 of this 2008 Act requires swift and certain punishment for offenders who refuse  
4 or fail to successfully complete treatment as a condition of probation, parole or post-prison super-  
5 vision.”.
- 6 On page 4, line 3, after “Two” insert “or more” and delete “other”.  
7 In line 6, after “committed” insert “while the defendant was on supervision for the previous  
8 conviction or”.
- 9 In line 7, delete “resulting from” and insert “for”.  
10 In line 23, after “Two” insert “or more” and delete “other”.  
11 In line 26, after “committed” insert “while the defendant was on supervision for the previous  
12 conviction or”.
- 13 In line 27, delete “resulting from” and insert “for”.  
14 On page 6, delete lines 30 and 31 and insert:  
15 “(4) Nothing in section 1, 2 to 5, 6, 8, 9 or 11 of this 2008 Act or the amendments to ORS 137.717  
16 or 164.162 by sections 7 and 10 of this 2008 Act:  
17 “(a) Creates any claim, right of action or civil liability; or  
18 “(b) Requires a supervisory authority or the Department of Corrections to provide treatment to  
19 any individual under the authority’s supervision or in the department’s custody.”.
- 20 On page 7, after line 39, insert:  
21 **“SECTION 14. If any part of sections 1 to 6 and 11 of this 2008 Act and the amendments  
22 to ORS 137.717 and 164.162 by sections 7 and 10 of this 2008 Act is held to be unconstitutional  
23 or otherwise invalid, all remaining parts of sections 1 to 6 and 11 of this 2008 Act and the  
24 amendments to ORS 137.717 and 164.162 by sections 7 and 10 of this 2008 Act shall not be  
25 affected by the holding and shall remain in full force and effect.”.**
- 26 In line 40, delete “14” and insert “15”.  
27
-